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SOURCE OF INCOME
State Appropriations:

Division I:
Salaries 2110 $25,388,848.89
Other Employment Costs 2112 $16,416,204.97
Division I1:
Energy 2121 $1,130,292.00
Other Costs 2122 $1,389,070.32
Division 111:
Equalization 2130 $8,994,752.00

Other State Apropriations:

Public School Pupil Transportation 2141 $3,066,363.34
Debt Service - Principal 2142 $0.00
Debt Service - Interest 2143 $0.00
Academic Excellence Units 2144 $0.00
Academic Excellence Allocation 2145 $0.00
Related Services Units 2146 $91,159.74
Other State
Minor 2150a $0.00
Major 2150b $0.00
Other 2150c $2,066,088.10
Other State Total: 2150 $2,066,088.10
Total Revenue Receipts, State (Add 2110 thru 2150) 2199 $58,542,779.36

Non-Revenue Receipts *

Construction 2210a

School Safety and Security 2210b $197,748.94

Minor Capital |mprovements 2210c $534,604.00

Total Bond Sale (State Share) 2210 $732,352.94
Other 2211

Total Non-Revenue Receipts (Add 2210 & 2211) 2299 $732,352.94

Total Revenue & Non-Revenue Receipts

State Appropriations (Add 2199 & 2299) 2999 $59,275,132.30

* For FY 2000 please report any funding provided as General Funds for Construction, School Building Maintenance, and Minor Capital
Improvements as "Other State". Only Bond proceeds should be included in the Non-Revenue receipts.
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Federal Grants

IASA Title | Basic/Concentration 3110 $827,379.57
IASA Title | Innovative Education 3111 $0.00
ECIA Chapter | Handicapped 3112 $0.00
IDEA Part B 3113 $1,385,459.70
IDEA Part B (Pre-school) 3114 $51,095.88
IASA Migrant 3115 $0.00
Public Law 874 (Impact Aid) 3116 $0.00
IASA Titlell 3117 $313,676.34
Math/Science Act 3118 $0.00
Vocational Education 3118 $153,965.16
Adult Basic Education 3120 $0.00
IASA Title IV Drug Free 3121 $0.00

Other Federal Grants- List:

Total - Other 3129 $168,568.09

Total Revenue Receipts, Federal Grants 3999 $2,900,144.74
(Add 3110 thur 3121, 3129))
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Local Funds
Revenue Receipts
Revenuefor Current Expenses
Taxes for Current Operations

Tuition from Other Districts and from the
Same District

Interest Received
Rent Income
Athletic Receipts

Other Current Expenses

Rents & Royalties
Sale of Property
Fines & Forfeits
Private Contributions

Other

Total Revenue for Current Expenses from
Loca Funds
(Add 4111 thru 4116)

Revenuefor Expenses Other Than Current
Expenses

Taxes for Tuition to Other Districts and to the Same

District
Taxes for Debt Service
Interest Received from Construction Funds

Taxes for Minor Capital |mprovement

Total Local Revenue Receipts (Add 4119 thru 4150)
(Special adjustment made for Tuition from line 0152)

Non-Revenue Receipts
Bonds (Loca Share)
Property Sale
Insurance Admustment
Other (Include Short-Term Loans)

Total Local Non-Revenue Receipts (Add 4210 thru
4240)

Total All Local Receipts (Add 4199 & 4299)
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4111
4112

4113
4114
4115
4116

$2,025.00

$85.00

$39,172.00
$2,486,282.69

4119

4120

4130
4140
4150

4199

4210
4220
4230
4240

4299

4999

$7,508,350.03

$201,971.65

$62,498.75
$2,527,564.69

$10,300,385.12

$2,650,139.09

$2,038,435.01
$26,187.96
$889,204.93

$15,904,352.11

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$15,904,352.11



MISCELLANEOUSINFORMATION

Asof June 30, 2019

Value of Bonds Outstanding
Estimated Vaue

Buildings

Equipment

Sites

Total Estimated Value (Add 9020 thru
9040)
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9010

9020
9030
9040

9999

$21,415,239.12

$157,992,027.58
$1,444,974.64
$15,848,431.99

$175,285,434.21



ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

1. Current Expenses

a. Instruction
Salaries 0110 $28,881,079.06
Teacher, regular education $18,765,066.83
Teacher, special education $5,340,988.46
Teacher, vocational education $488,614.45
Teacher, other programs $551,003.96
Other personnel $3,735,405.36
Other Employment Costs 0120 $15,920,086.87
Contracted Services 0150 $280,516.96
Tuition (Outside State) 0151 $0.00
Tuition (LEAs within State) (Wilm districtsincl 'CA' funds) 0152 $666,212.66
Supplies 0160 $1,467,664.21
Text books & periodicals $121,940.60
Other supplies $1,345,723.61
Capital Outlay 0170 $0.00
Other 0180 $74,895.79
Sub-Total Instruction (Add 110 thru 0180) 0199 $47,290,455.55

b. Support Services/Students

Salaries 0210 $2,091,444.47

Other Employment Costs 0220 $1,152,864.74

Contracted Services 0250 $657,366.77

Supplies 0260 $54,369.21

Capital Outlay 0270 $32,098.06

Other 0280 $8,536.43
Sub-Total Support Services/Students 0299 $3,996,679.68
(Add 0210 thru 0280)
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ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

. Support Services/Instructional Staff

Salaries 0310 $565,612.33

Other Employment Costs 0320 $311,781.89

Contracted Services 0350 $54,014.09

Supplies 0360 $0.00

Capital Outlay 0370 $2,570.16

Other 0380 $0.00
Sub-Total Support Services/Instructional Staff 0399 $933,978.47
(Add 0310 thru 0380)

d. Support Services/General Administration

Salaries 0410 $383,886.61

Other Employment Costs 0420 $211,609.41

Contracted Services 0450 $75,256.54

Supplies 0460 $31,015.94

Capital Outlay 0470 $0.00

Other 0480 $0.00
Sub-Total Support Services/General Administration 0499 $701,768.50
(Add 0410 thru 0480)
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ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

e. Support Services/School Administration

Sdaries 0510 $2,312,799.86

Other Employment Costs 0520 $1,274,882.24

Contracted Services 0550 $0.00

Supplies 0560 $0.00

Capital Outlay 0570 $0.00

Other 0580 $0.00
Sub-Total Support Services/School Administration 0599 $3,587,682.10
(Add 0510 thru 0580)

f. Support Services/Operations & Maintenance

Salaries 0610 $2,286,280.75

Other Employment Costs 0620 $1,260,264.14

Contracted Services 0650 $2,386,723.30

Supplies 0660 $278,259.95

Capital Outlay 0670 $94,524.84

Other 0680 $282.23
Sub-Total Support Services/Operations & Maintenance 0699 $6,306,335.21
(Add 0610 thru 0680)

Page 7



ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

g. Support Services/Student Transportation

Sdaries 0710 $92,860.45

Other Employment Costs 0720 $51,187.37

Contracted Services 0750 $3,396,257.43

Supplies 0760 $7,513.54

Capital Outlay 0770 $0.00

Other 0780 $0.00
Sub-Total Support Services/Student Transportation 0799 $3,547,818.79
(Add 0710 thru 0780)

h. Support Services/Other Support Services

Salaries 0810 $1,410,989.05

Other Employment Costs 0820 $777,778.01

Contracted Services 0850 $684,153.32

Supplies 0860 $364,620.63

Capital Outlay 0870 $0.00

Other 0880 $841.00
Sub-Total Support Services/Other Support Services 0899 $3,238,382.01
(Add 0810 thru 0880)

i. Non-Instructional Services/Food Services Operations

Capital Outlay 0970 $26,705.71
Other 0980 $3,736,379.93
Sub-Total Non-Instructional Services/Food Services Operations 0999 $3,763,085.64
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ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

j. Direct Program Support (Expenditures by
DOE)

Textbooks
Transportation
Support for Nonpublic Students

Sub-Total Direct Program Support (Expenditures by DOE) $0.00

Total Current Expenses (add 1199 $73,366,185.95
0199,0299,0399,0499,0599,0699,0799,0899,0999)

2. Community Services

Capital Outlay 1270 $0.00
All Other Costs 1280 $0.00
Total Community Services (Add 1270 thru 1280) 1299 $0.00

3. Adult Education/Non-Public School Programs

Capital Outlay 1370 $0.00
Other 1380 $0.00
Non-Public School Programs 1381 $17,753.10
Aduilt Education 1390 $0.00
Total Adult Education/Non-Public Programs (Add 1370 thru 1390) 1399 $17,753.10
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ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

4. Facilitiies Acquisition & Construction Services

Other Costs 1480 $512,025.62
Buildings & Sites 1490 $0.00
Equipment 1491 $141,090.39
Total Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 1499 $653,116.01
(Add 1480 thru 1491)
5. Debt Service
Interest 1501 $720,863.11
Principal 1502 $1,854,147.70
Total Debt Service (Add 1501 thru 1502) 1599 $2,575,010.81
Grand Total of all Expenditures (Add 1199,1299,1399,1499,1599) 1999 $76,612,065.87

Page 10



TOTALSSHEET

Income, Expenses and Balances

Beginning Balances, July 1, 2018
(Encumbered and Unencumber ed)
Current Operation (Type 01-09,20,30,40)*
Construction (Type 50)
Debt Service (Type 20, Appr. 8100)

TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCES
Sour ce of Income
State (Reference 2999; p. 1)

Federal (Reference 3999; p. 2)
Local (Reference 4999; p. 3)

TOTAL INCOME

TOTAL AMOUNT AVAILABLE (ADD 5099,5199)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Reference 1999; p. 10)**

TOTAL ENDING BALANCE, JUNE30, 2019
(5299-5399) (Encumbered and Unencumbered)

End of Year Balances
Current Operations
Construction

Debt Service

TOTAL ENDING BALANCE, June 30, 2019

* Excludes ApproCod 8100 & 8300

** Excludes ApproCod 8300, includes Tuition Receipts which are transferred as expenditures.
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5010
5020
5030

5099

5110
5120
5130

5199

5299

5399

5499

5510
5520
5530

5599

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$12,055,981.93

$59,275,132.30
$2,900,144.74
$15,904,352.11

$78,079,629.15

$90,135,611.08

$76,612,065.87

$13,523,545.21

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$13,523,545.21



