The Townsend Building P.O. Box 1402 Dover, Delaware 19903-1402 FAX: (302) 739-4654 DOE Website: http://www.doe.state.de.us

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDING

JUNE 30, 2019

School District Number 24

SOURCE OF INCOME

State Appropriations:

Division I:				
Salaries			2110	\$25,388,848.89
Other Employment Costs			2112	\$16,416,204.97
Division II:				
Energy			2121	\$1,130,292.00
Other Costs			2122	\$1,389,070.32
Division III:				
Equalization			2130	\$8,994,752.00
Other State Apropriations:				
Public School Pupil Transportation			2141	\$3,066,363.34
Debt Service - Principal			2142	\$0.00
Debt Service - Interest			2143	\$0.00
Academic Excellence Units			2144	\$0.00
Academic Excellence Allocation			2145	\$0.00
Related Services Units			2146	\$91,159.74
Other State				
Minor	2150a	\$0.00		
Major	2150b	\$0.00		
Other	2150c	\$2,066,088.10		
Other State Total:			2150	\$2,066,088.10
Total Revenue Receipts, State (Add 2110	thru 2150)		2199	\$58,542,779.36
on-Revenue Receipts *				
Construction	2210a			
School Safety and Security	2210b	\$197,748.94		
Minor Capital Improvements	2210c	\$534,604.00		
Total Bond Sale (State Share)			2210	\$732,352.94
Other			2211	
Total Non-Revenue Receipts (Ad	dd 2210 & 22	211)	2299	\$732,352.94
otal Revenue & Non-Revenue Receipts				

^{*} For FY 2000 please report any funding provided as General Funds for Construction, School Building Maintenance, and Minor Capital Improvements as "Other State". Only Bond proceeds should be included in the Non-Revenue receipts.

Federal Grants IASA Title I Basic/Concentration 3110 \$827,379.57 IASA Title I Innovative Education 3111 \$0.00 ECIA Chapter I Handicapped 3112 \$0.00 IDEA Part B \$1,385,459.70 3113 IDEA Part B (Pre-school) 3114 \$51,095.88 **IASA Migrant** 3115 \$0.00 Public Law 874 (Impact Aid) 3116 \$0.00 IASA Title II \$313,676.34 3117 Math/Science Act 3118 \$0.00 Vocational Education 3119 \$153,965.16 \$0.00 Adult Basic Education 3120 IASA Title IV Drug Free \$0.00 3121 **Other Federal Grants - List:**

Total - Other	3129	\$168,568.09
Total Revenue Receipts, Federal Grants (Add 3110 thur 3121, 3129))	3999	\$2,900,144.74

Local Funds

Revenue Receipts

Revenue for Current Expenses		
Taxes for Current Operations	4111	\$7,508,350.03
Tuition from Other Districts and from the Same District	4112	
Interest Received	4113	\$201,971.65
Rent Income	4114	
Athletic Receipts	4115	\$62,498.75
Other Current Expenses	4116	\$2,527,564.69
Rents & Royalties	\$2,025.0	0
Sale of Property		
Fines & Forfeits	\$85.0	0
Private Contributions	\$39,172.0	0
Other	\$2,486,282.6	9
Total Revenue for Current Expenses from Local Funds (Add 4111 thru 4116)	4119	\$10,300,385.12
Revenue for Expenses Other Than Current Expenses		
Taxes for Tuition to Other Districts and to the Same District	4120	\$2,650,139.09
Taxes for Debt Service	4130	\$2,038,435.01
Interest Received from Construction Funds	4140	\$26,187.96
Taxes for Minor Capital Improvement	4150	\$889,204.93
Total Local Revenue Receipts (Add 4119 thru 4150) (Special adjustment made for Tuition from line 0152)	4199	\$15,904,352.11
Non-Revenue Receipts		
Bonds (Local Share)	4210	\$0.00
Property Sale	4220	\$0.00
Insurance Admustment	4230	\$0.00
Other (Include Short-Term Loans)	4240	\$0.00
Total Local Non-Revenue Receipts (Add 4210 thru 4240)	4299	\$0.00
Total All Local Receipts (Add 4199 & 4299)	4999	\$15,904,352.11

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

As of June 30, 2019

Value of Bonds Outstanding	9010	\$21,415,239.12
Estimated Value		
Buildings	9020	\$157,992,027.58
Equipment	9030	\$1,444,974.64
Sites	9040	\$15,848,431.99
Total Estimated Value (Add 9020 thru 9040)	9999	\$175,285,434.21

1. Current Expenses

	- .	
9	Instru	ıction

Salaries		0110	\$28,881,079.06
Teacher, regular education	\$18,765,066.83		
Teacher, special education	\$5,340,988.46		
Teacher, vocational education	\$488,614.45		
Teacher, other programs	\$551,003.96		
Other personnel	\$3,735,405.36		
Other Employment Costs		0120	\$15,920,086.87
Contracted Services		0150	\$280,516.96
Tuition (Outside State)		0151	\$0.00
Tuition (LEAs within State) (Wilm districts i	incl 'CA' funds)	0152	\$666,212.66
Supplies		0160	\$1,467,664.21
Text books & periodicals	\$121,940.60		
Other supplies	\$1,345,723.61		
Capital Outlay		0170	\$0.00
Other		0180	\$74,895.79
Sub-Total Instruction (Add 110 thru 0180)		0199	\$47,290,455.55
b. Support Services/Students			
Salaries		0210	\$2,091,444.47
Other Employment Costs		0220	\$1,152,864.74
Contracted Services		0250	\$657,366.77
Supplies		0260	\$54,369.21
Capital Outlay		0270	\$32,098.06
Other		0280	\$8,536.43
Sub-Total Support Services/Students (Add 0210 thru 0280)		0299	\$3,996,679.68

c. Support Services/Instructional Staff		
Salaries	0310	\$565,612.33
Other Employment Costs	0320	\$311,781.89
Contracted Services	0350	\$54,014.09
Supplies	0360	\$0.00
Capital Outlay	0370	\$2,570.16
Other	0380	\$0.00
Sub-Total Support Services/Instructional Staff (Add 0310 thru 0380)	0399	\$933,978.47
d. Support Services/General Administration		
Salaries	0410	\$383,886.61
Other Employment Costs	0420	\$211,609.41
Contracted Services	0450	\$75,256.54
Supplies	0460	\$31,015.94
Capital Outlay	0470	\$0.00
Other	0480	\$0.00
Sub-Total Support Services/General Administration (Add 0410 thru 0480)	0499	\$701,768.50

e. Support Services/School Administration		
Salaries	0510	\$2,312,799.86
Other Employment Costs	0520	\$1,274,882.24
Contracted Services	0550	\$0.00
Supplies	0560	\$0.00
Capital Outlay	0570	\$0.00
Other	0580	\$0.00
Sub-Total Support Services/School Administration (Add 0510 thru 0580)	0599	\$3,587,682.10
f. Support Services/Operations & Maintenance		
Salaries	0610	\$2,286,280.75
Other Employment Costs	0620	\$1,260,264.14
Contracted Services	0650	\$2,386,723.30
Supplies	0660	\$278,259.95
Capital Outlay	0670	\$94,524.84
Other	0680	\$282.23
Sub-Total Support Services/Operations & Maintenance (Add 0610 thru 0680)	0699	\$6,306,335.21

g. Support Services/Student Transportation		
Salaries	0710	\$92,860.45
Other Employment Costs	0720	\$51,187.37
Contracted Services	0750	\$3,396,257.43
Supplies	0760	\$7,513.54
Capital Outlay	0770	\$0.00
Other	0780	\$0.00
Sub-Total Support Services/Student Transportation (Add 0710 thru 0780)	0799	\$3,547,818.79
h. Support Services/Other Support Services		
Salaries	0810	\$1,410,989.05
Other Employment Costs	0820	\$777,778.01
Contracted Services	0850	\$684,153.32
Supplies	0860	\$364,620.63
Capital Outlay	0870	\$0.00
Other	0880	\$841.00
Sub-Total Support Services/Other Support Services (Add 0810 thru 0880)	0899	\$3,238,382.01
i. Non-Instructional Services/Food Services Operations		
Capital Outlay	0970	\$26,705.71
Other	0980	\$3,736,379.93
Sub-Total Non-Instructional Services/Food Services Operations	0999	\$3,763,085.64

j. Direct Program Support (Expenditures by $\boldsymbol{DOE})$

Total Adult Education/Non-Public Programs (Add 1370 thru 1390)

Textbooks

Transportation

Transportation		
Support for Nonpublic Students		
Sub-Total Direct Program Support (Expenditures by DOE)		\$0.00
Total Current Expenses (add	1199	\$73,366,185.95
0199,0299,0399,0499,0599,0699,0799,0899,0999)	1199	\$75,500,165.95
2. Community Services		
Capital Outlay	1270	\$0.00
All Other Costs	1280	\$0.00
Total Community Services (Add 1270 thru 1280)	1299	\$0.00
3. Adult Education/Non-Public School Programs		
Capital Outlay	1370	\$0.00
•		
Other	1380	\$0.00
Non-Public School Programs	1381	\$17,753.10
Aduilt Education	1390	\$0.00

1399

\$17,753.10

4. Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services		
Other Costs	1480	\$512,025.62
Buildings & Sites	1490	\$0.00
Equipment	1491	\$141,090.39
Total Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services (Add 1480 thru 1491)	1499	\$653,116.01
5. Debt Service		
Interest	1501	\$720,863.11
Principal	1502	\$1,854,147.70
Total Debt Service (Add 1501 thru 1502)	1599	\$2,575,010.81
Grand Total of all Expenditures (Add 1199,1299,1399,1499,1599)	1999	\$76,612,065.87

TOTALS SHEET

Income, Expenses and Balances

Beginning Balances, July 1, 2018		
(Encumbered and Unencumbered)		
Current Operation (Type 01-09,20,30,40)*	5010	\$0.00
Construction (Type 50)	5020	\$0.00
Debt Service (Type 20, Appr. 8100)	5030	\$0.00
TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCES	5099	\$12,055,981.93
Source of Income		
State (Reference 2999; p. 1)	5110	\$59,275,132.30
Federal (Reference 3999; p. 2)	5120	\$2,900,144.74
Local (Reference 4999; p. 3)	5130	\$15,904,352.11
TOTAL INCOME	5199	\$78,079,629.15
TOTAL AMOUNT AVAILABLE (ADD 5099,5199)	5299	\$90,135,611.08
TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Reference 1999; p. 10)**	5399	\$76,612,065.87
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE, JUNE 30, 2019 (5299-5399) (Encumbered and Unencumbered)	5499	\$13,523,545.21
End of Year Balances		
Current Operations	5510	\$0.00
Construction	5520	\$0.00
Debt Service	5530	\$0.00
TOTAL ENDING BALANCE, June 30, 2019	5599	\$13,523,545.21

^{*} Excludes ApproCod 8100 & 8300

^{**} Excludes ApproCod 8300, includes Tuition Receipts which are transferred as expenditures.